

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Criminal Appeal No. 1107/2019

Bhera Ram @ Bheru Lal

---Appellants

Versus

State of Rajasthan, through P.P.

----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Birbal Ram, through Audio Call
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Mohd. Javed, PP Mr. Kanwar Lal, Constable 670, P.S. Audhyogik Kshetra, Pali, District Pali

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

Order

01/07/2021

The appellant No.4 Deepak @ Deepu has been arrested and produced in this Court by Shri Kanwar Lal, Constable 670, Police Station Audhyogik Kshetra, Pali, District Pali, in pursuance of the order dated 02.03.2021. Till date, no application has been moved for release on bail on behalf of such accused. He submits that he had no intention of flouting the order of this Court and that it is only by sheer inadvertence that he could not appear to mark his presence in the trial court in the month of January, 2020.

In the peculiar facts of the case, this Court *suo moto* directs that the appellant Deepak @ Deepu shall be enlarged on bail upon furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- and one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of Registrar (Judl.),

Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur. In future, he shall abide by the conditions imposed by this Court in the order of Suspension of Sentences dated 09.08.2019.

(SANDEEP MEHTA),J

1-/Devesh/-

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते